

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Master Docket No. 1:18-cv-06658-JSR

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity
Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER
FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE)
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,
Plaintiffs,

18-cv-12018-JSR

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,
Defendants.

SENIOR HLEATH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA, Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,
Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT LAWRENCE PARTNERS, LLC'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT
OF SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
A. The Alleged Conspiracy	3
B. Lawrence Partners Has No Actionable Connection To The Alleged Platinum-Beechwood Scheme	3
C. The Single Sub-Paragraph Directed To Lawrence Partners	4
D. The Vague Group Pleading Allegations Concerning Lawrence Partners	4
E. SHIP’s Claims Against Lawrence Partners	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Applicable Legal Standards Governing This Motion.....	5
II. The TPC Does Not Sufficiently Allege That Lawrence Partners Aided-And-Abetted Any Fraud Or Breach Of Fiduciary Duty	7
III. SHIP’s ‘Catch-All’ Civil Conspiracy Claim Is Specious	12
IV. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Legally And Factually Deficient	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American Fuel Corp. v. Utah Energy Dev. Co.</i> , 122 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Atuahene v. City of Hartford</i> , 10 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5, 6
<i>Brownstone Inv. Grp. v. Levey</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	12
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 318 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64848 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009)	7
<i>Donini Int'l, S.p.A. v. Satec (USA) LLC</i> , No. 03 Civ. 9471 (CSH), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13148 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2004)	12
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	6, 8
<i>Mazzaro de Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 381 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	6
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , Case Nos. 18-cv-6658 and 18-cv-10936 (JSR), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62745 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019) (Rakoff, J.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollio v. MF Global, Ltd.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<i>Prout v. Vladeck</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 784 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	6
<i>Rosner v. Bank of China</i> , 349 F. App'x 637 (2d Cir. 2009)	8

Senior Health Insurance Company of Pa. v. Beechwood Re Ltd., et al.,
18 Civ. 06658-JSR.....3

Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
No. 15-CV-3538 (VSB), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215143
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2018)14

Trott et al. v. Platinum Management (NY) LLC et al.,
18-cv-10936-JSR2

Wm. Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Devs. S., Inc.,
933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)11

State Cases

Kaufman v. Cohen,
307 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep’t 2003)7

Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein,
16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....14

Walkovszky v. Carlton,
18 N.Y.2d 414 (N.Y. 1966)11

Other Authorities

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....1, 5

Rule 9(b)1, 2, 6, 7, 10

Rule 8.....2, 10
